
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2022  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Thalukdar (Chair) 
Councillor Solanki (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Byrne, Kitterick, O'Donnell, Pickering and Rahman 
One unallocated Labour group place 
One unallocated non group place 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Sazeda Yasmin (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

Jacob Mann (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 5843, e-mail: Jacob.Mann@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public  
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
NOTE: Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social 
distancing. If you wish to attend in person, you are required to contact the Democratic 
Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public attendance. A 
guide to attending public meetings can be found here: https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-
council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/public-attendance-at-council-meetings-during-covid-
19/  
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to follow 
current Government guidance and:  

 maintain distancing while entering and leaving the room/building; 

 remain seated and maintain distancing between seats during the meeting;  

 wea
[...]
t as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 
Commission held on 17 March 2022 are attached and Members are asked to 
confirm them as a correct record. 
  
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR SCRUTINY 
COMMISSIONS  

 

 

 Members will be asked to note the Terms of Reference for Scrutiny 
Commissions as set out in the Council’s Constitution.  
 
See Leicester City Council’s Constitution here.   
 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION FOR 2022/23  
 

 

 Members will be asked to note the membership of the Commission for 2022/23: 
 
Councillor Thalukdar (Chair) 
Councillor Solanki (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Byrne 
Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor O’Donnell 
Councillor Pickering 
Councillor Rahman  
 

6. DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMISSION FOR 
2022/23  

 

 

 Members will be asked to note meeting dates of the Commission for 2022/23 
which are as follows:  

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/how-we-work/our-constitution/


(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

 
Tuesday 28 June 2022 
Tuesday 16 August 2022 
Tuesday 4 October 2022 
Tuesday 15 November 2022 
Thursday 12 January 2023 
Thursday 2 March 2023  
 
All meetings to take place at 5.30pm at City Hall unless otherwise notified.   
 

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

8. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

9. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.  
 

10. NEIGHBOURHOOD AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES OVERVIEW  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a 
presentation giving an overview of the Services covered by the Commission.   
 

11. WARD ENGAGEMENT AND FUNDING REPORT 2021-
22  

 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
provide an outline of how Ward Funding was spent across the city between April 
2021 and March 2022. This report seeks to provide an insight into the variety of 
projects and initiatives that took place in the wards, and some of those that were 
important to residents locally.  
 

12. STOCKING FARM REGENERATION UPDATE  
 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Planning, Development, and Transportation submits a 
presentation updating the Commission on the planned regeneration project in 
Stocking Farm.   
 

13. TREE STRATEGY REVIEW 2021/22  
 

Appendix E 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
provide Members with an update on progress for the period 2021/22 on the Tree 
Strategy which was adopted by the City Council in November 2018.  



(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

  
 

14. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix F 

 The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2022 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Thalukdar (Chair) 
Councillor Solanki (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Joshi     Councillor Nangreave 

Councillor Waddington 
 

In Attendance: 
 

Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor  
(Culture, Leisure, Sport & Regulatory Services) 

 
Councillor Patel Assistant City Mayor (Equalities) 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O’Donnell and Westley. 

 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interest they may have 

in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services 
Scrutiny Commission held on 28 January 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 
16. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair commented that this was the final meeting of the Commission in the 

current Municipal Year, and he expressed his thanks to the Vice-Chair, 
Commission members, Deputy City Mayor Councillor Clair, and Assistant City 
Mayor Councillor Master for their support during the year. 
 
There was also an update concerning the recruitment and transition plan of the 
Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services post, following the 
resignation of John Leach.  It was reported that formal communication and 
confirmation of the newly appointed Director would be issued in due course. 
 
 

17. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
 

18. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
 

19. VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY & SOCIAL ENTERPRISE (VCSE) 
ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 
 The Assistant City Mayor (Equalities) Councillor Patel was invited to introduce 

the report and reminded the Commission that the Voluntary, Community, and 
Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector organisations played an increasingly vital role 
in the city. It was noted that the sector had long been a valued partner of the 
City Council as well as many other public sector organisations and benefitted 
from closer working relationships. 
 
Councillor Patel then commented that due to Covid-19, the VCSE relationships 
were changing and had been heightened during the pandemic.  This impact 
had also been enhanced due to recent budget cuts where the sector had been 
asked to increase 
[...]

AGREED: 

That the Draft Taxi Strategy be supported. 
 
 

21. LIBRARY SERVICES PROVISION – SUPPORT FOR EMPLOYMENT AND 
CAREERS 

 
 Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor (Culture, Leisure, Sport, and Regulatory 

Services) introduced the item concerning the delivery of community and library 
services. 
 
Jenny Young and Steve Pinchbeck from the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) were welcomed and introduced to the Commission, joining 
the meeting remotely. 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood services gave a presentation which advised 
members of Library Employment Support, including both the national and local 
strategic context, and reference was made to the 2019 Manifesto 
Commitments. 
 
Advice and support sessions in libraries and Work Coach Sessions were 
described, and the following key points were noted: 

• Partnership with DWP developed during pandemic 
• Work coach sessions trialled in 3 libraries Autumn 2020 
• Service rolled out to 6 libraries in total Summer 2021 
• From 25 February 2022 sessions also delivered at BRITE Centre 
• Weekly sessions 

 
The support for skills development and access to information, together with 
support for children & young people were also reported. 
 
The presentation also provided information concerning the access to 
computers and the internet and included the results of a survey to show what 
people were coming to do at libraries.  The significant numbers of people 
searching for employment opportunities was highlighted and noted. 
 

4



 

In terms of learning, the beginners IT sessions and support from library staff 
where signposting and support to computer users was offered.  Information 
was also submitted concerning adult learning. 
 
Details of the Kickstart scheme were reported, and key points were noted: 

• Neighbourhood Services are providing Government funded “Kickstart” 
roles in libraries and community centres 

• The scheme is open to 18–25-year-olds 
• Offers an opportunity to develop skills in communit
[...]
/printing equipment. 
 
AGREED: 

That the update be noted and the work to support the delivery of 
community and library services be supported. 

  
 

5



 

22. NOISE AND POLLUTION MONITORING SERVICE OVERVIEW 
 
 Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor (Culture, Leisure, Sport, and Regulatory 

Services) introduced the item concerning the noise and pollution monitoring 
service. 
 
The Team Manager, Neighbourhood Services, submitted a report and gave a 
presentation providing an overview of the Noise and Pollution Control Team 
Management objectives.  The report and presentation provided details of the 
monitoring service and advised of how evidence was considered, and 
information concerning the enforcement policy and statistics were also 
submitted. 
 
It was reported that the Noise and Pollution Control (NPC) Team operated a 
monitoring service to deal with noise, odour, smoke, and other issues from 
residential and commercial premises.  It was noted that the team had additional 
workloads including petroleum and contaminated land. The impact of the 
Covid-19 lockdown and the associated increased levels of homeworking, which 
had led to increased complaints was reported and acknowledged. 
 
In response to questions relating to the staffing and structures, although a 
vacancy currently existed, it was confirmed that the team were able and 
confident to deal with the levels of complaints and enquiries being received. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair reminded members that the report was an annual 
submission and would be included on the Work Programme for a further 
update in the next municipal year. 
 
AGREED: 

That the update and report be noted. 
 
 

23. HATE CRIME POLICY 
 
 Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor (Culture, Leisure, Sport, and Regulatory 

Services) introduced the item concerning the proposed Hate Crime Policy 
2022/2025. 
 
The Head of Community Safety and Protection submitted a report, which 
outlined the work undertaken to date, and the proposals to be taken forward 
around the hate crime/incident agenda.  The report also provided details of the 
work undertaken in formulating the Hate Crime Policy, which was appended. 
 
It was reported and noted that the vision of the policy was as follows: 
“Leicester city is a great place to live in and we value and cultivate diversity, 
Leicester City Council is committed to tackling and reducing hate crime across 
both the council and the city. The Council will work with its staff, partners, and 
communities to tackle hate crime and incidents.” 
 

6



 

In discussing the content of the report and policy, members referred to the 
need for individuals to be confident to report hate crimes and that this should 
be emphasised.  The awareness of the seriousness and validation of hate 
crimes, rather than many people considering acceptance, was also highlighted 
and the legislative background and support that could be offered was 
emphasised.  In terms of the priorities, it was reported that the document would 
be refreshed annually to consider any national changes to hate crime 
legislation and would be added to the Work Programme. 
 
The need to ensure that that the policy was available in alternative languages 
was raised and was acknowledged. 
 
A particular comment was made in respect of misogyny, which required 
expanding and strengthened in the text, as currently the policy stated that this 
‘may’ be considered as a hate crime. It was noted that the policy was currently 
a working document and amendments could be made. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair thanked members and particularly Councillor 
Waddington who had been instrumental in raising the issue and bringing the 
item to the Commission. 
 
AGREED: 

That the Hate Crimes Policy be welcomed and endorsed. 
 
 

24. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted for information and 

comment. 
 
The Chair noted that any suggestions for future items should be emailed to 
himself or the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 
 

25. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 8.00pm. 

 
 
 

7





Neighbourhood and Environmental 

Services - Overview

Neighbourhood Services 

Scrutiny Commission 28TH June 2022

Sean Atterbury

Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services

9

A
ppendix B



Overview

• Neighbourhood and Environmental Services  -

supporting Leicester 

• Services Areas

• 2022 Priorities – A Snapshot

10



Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

Operating in Our Great City

11



Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

Director of Neighbourhood and 
Environmental Services

(Sean Atterbury)

Head of Parks and Open 
Spaces

(Stewart Doughty and 
Michael Walker)

Head of Regulatory 
Services

(Dave Howard)

Head of Neighbourhood 
Services

(Lee Warner)

Head of Standards and 
Development

(Bob Mullins and Brian 
Stafford)

Head of Waste 
Management

(Mark Loran)

12



• Parks Services, Bereavement Services, Trees and Woodlands 
Service, Landscape Services, Cleansing Services

• 153 local parks and open spaces

• Bereavement Services

• Management of tree stock of 150K individual registered trees and 
109 hectares of woodland. 

• Over 600 miles of city streets receive street cleaning services

• Fleet of 9 footway sweepers and two street hot washers

• Graffiti removal 

• Corporate waste - collection from city centre litter bins, council 
buildings, fly tipping

Service Areas – Parks and Open Spaces

13



Service Areas – Regulatory Services

• Food Safety - The Food Safety Team inspect over 3100 food establishments in 

order to seek to ensure they meet legal food safety requirements (taking action

where required).

• Public Safety - delivers the Council’s statutory duties under a range of public 

safety related legislation such as the Health & Safety at Work Act 1974 and the 

Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975,

• Trading Standards Team work to protect consumers and support legitimate 

business. 

• Noise and Pollution Control deal wi
[...]
 Services 

 
Lead Director: Sean Atterbury 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

23

Appendix C



Annual Report 2021/22 Ward Engagement 

2 | P a g e  
 

 

Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to provide an outline of how Ward Funding was spent across the city 

between April 2021 and March 2022. This report seeks to provide an insight into the variety of 

projects and initiatives that took place in the wards, and some of those that were important to 

residents locally. 

 

What is Ward Community Funding? 

Each of Leicester’s 21 electoral wards hold community events where members of the public have 

the opportunity to meet Councillors and council partners to help shape the services provided in 

their community. Each ward is allocated a yearly budget of £18,000 which can be used to support 

projects that bring benefits to that ward. In 2021/2022 a total of 482 applications for Ward Funding 

were received and of these 60 were withdrawn, leaving 422 for consideration. The table below 

provides an outline of the number of applications received and of those, the number withdrawn: 

 

Constituency Number of applications received 

East 144 (14) 

South 194 (30) 

West 144 (16) 

Total 482 (60) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24



Annual Report 2021/22 Ward Engagement 

3 | P a g e  
 

 

 

Case study                                            

Ward:                              Abbey 
                                     
Amount awarded:                     £500.00                                     
 
Project name:        Day at the coast     
 
 

Summary of activity/event: 

Through isolation, many people did not get to meet one another for 18 months. No groups had met 

at the local Tudor Centre as the Centre was closed to groups mixing and became a track and 

trace venue for COVID cases. Once restrictions had eased, a representative from each of the 

groups that meet at Tudor Centre got together and arranged a day out at t
[...]
ng each phase, in addition to 4 
newsletters being sent to the same addresses over the last 18 months. 

44



Stocking Farm- Resident Newsletters 
(Delivered to 2,200+ addresses in April, July, December 2021 and February 2022.
Next one due to be delivered July 2022.)

45



Proposed masterplan

46



Artist’s impression of existing site
- aerial view from Marwood Road, looking south 

47



Artist’s impression of proposed scheme
- aerial view from Marwood Road, looking south 

48



Neighbourhood facilities
• Community Shop opened April 2022 in the former Stocking Farm Youth Club 

building, offering a retail store and community hub (training e.g. financial 
management and healthy cooking etc) for members, and a café and 
Community Zone which is open to all members of the community. 

• Community Zone is the new community space run by Community Shop on 
behalf of the council’s Neighbourhood’s Team which replaces current facilities 
at Community Hall and the Healthy Living Centre. These latter buildings are 
proposed to be demolished as part of the masterplan plans, subject to 
Planning. 

• Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA) local sites 
being considered to relocate the court, 
subject to Planning.

• A new open space will be provided with new 
children’s play area. A co-design exercise will 
be run later in the year working with 
interested locals to design the area. 

49



Investment
Leicester City Council Funding Amount Comments

Feasibility £500,000 From the capital programme to carry out feasibility studies, initial 
project development and public engagement.

Works To be confirmed Full cost of the plans will be available as part of the formal decision 
to be taken on Stocking Farm. Until then, the costs are evolving 
along with the development of the site plans. The majority of the 
costs will fall to the HRA and budget provision for this has already 
been made in the 2022/23 Capital programme. 

External Funding Amount Comments

Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) and One Public 
Estate (OPE)-Brownfield Land 
Release Fund (BLRF) 

£490,000 Awarded following a successful bid for funding. Funding allocated 
to unlock surplus local authority land for housing. 

DLUHC PropTech Digital 
Engagement Round 2 Fund

£86,700 Awarded following a successful bid for funding. Funding allocated 
to push the boundaries of local authority digital engagement. 

50



Key programme dates

Milestone Date

Planning application submitted July 2022

Classroom toolkit delivered to Babington Secondary Academy 
to use in Geography curriculum 

July 2022

Newsletter no. 5 to be distributed to 2,200+homes July 2022

Co-design exercise to design play area and mural. End of Summer 2022.

Start demolition onsite (Subject to Planning) January 2023

Main works start onsite (Subject to Planning) March/April 2023

Works complete End of 2025

51





1 
 

 
  

 

 Executive report to Scrutiny  

Scrutiny Commission: Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date of scrutiny commission: 28 June 2022 

 

Title: Tree Strategy Review 

Lead executive decision maker: Councillor Adam Clarke 
Deputy City Mayor for Environment & Transportation. 

Lead director: Sean Atterbury, Director of Neighbourhood 
Environmental Services 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

APPENDIX XX 

53

Appendix E



2 
 

Useful Information: 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All Wards 
Report author: Dave Jones 
Report Version: 1  
 
1. Summary  
 

 
To provide members with an update on progress for the period 2021/22 on the 
Tree Strategy which was adopted by the City Council in November 2018. 
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/media/185470/trees-strategy-2018-23-v2.pdf 
 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

 
Scrutiny Commission is asked to comment on the report and suggest any 
amendments to its content and format prior to publishing the review document on 
the Councils web pages. 
 

 
 
3. Introduction 
 

 

The first Leicester Tree Strategy was formally adopted in November 2018 during 

[...]
tiny was early 2021 

Pollution Control Last presentation to scrutiny was early 2021 

Waste & Recycling services  An annual report to scrutiny to report on progress / any issues / funding re: 
contracts 

Cyber Fraud  Enhancing support outside the city centre, to neighbourhoods (can 
potentially come under the Community Safety item) 

Community Gold project  Historical item that has remained on the work programme and will need to 
be investigated, regarding relevant updates 
 

Hate Crime Policy (or Community Safety 
Partnership work as an annual item) 

The new hate crime policy – requested to remain on work programme to 
come back to report on progress OR can be picked up as part of 
‘Community Safety Partnership work’, as community safety partnership is 
an annual item for the Commission  

Homelessness & Rough Sleepers Strategy 
report 

Commission to receive updates when available. Last update was in Dec 
2021. 

Litter and Fly Tipping Strategy Last update was in October 2021; ongoing topic - to keep on work 
programme to receive update on progress and any issues.  
 

Public Safety Team Report Ongoing topic – can keep on work programme to receive update / any 
issues. 
 

Gambling Policy – 2022-25 Ongoing – can keep on work programme for update on progress / any 
issues, if any. 

VCS Engagement and Strategy work Ongoing to keep on work programme to come to future meeting – see 
minutes when available. 

89



Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission - Work Programme 2022 to 2023 

4 
 

 

Noise Control Update Last update was in March 2022 

Employment and Careers presentation 
 

Ongoing - progress report to return  

 

Licensing (cross cutting item with other 
Commissions) 

Discussions required on whether this item should be taken at; OSC, Housing or 
Neighbourhoods 

Crowdfunding Project An update to return in 2022/23 

Tree Strategy – Annual Review  

90


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	10 NEIGHBOURHOOD AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OVERVIEW
	11 WARD ENGAGEMENT AND FUNDING REPORT 2021-22
	12 STOCKING FARM REGENERATION UPDATE
	13 TREE STRATEGY REVIEW 2021/22
	4a) -  Neighbourood Scrutiny 28 June Tree Strategy Annual Review Slides (FINAL)

	14 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2022 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Thalukdar (Chair)  
Councillor Solanki (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Pickering       Councillor Rahman 

 
Councillor Kitterick 

 
In Attendance: 

 
Councillor Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport, and Regulatory 

Services  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor O’Donnell.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interest they may have 

in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

 
1. That the Minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 

Commission held 17 March 2022 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR SCRUTINY COMMISSIONS 
 
 The Chair noted that the Terms of Reference for Scrutiny Commissions were 

 



 

set out in the Council’s Constitution.  
 

5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION FOR 2022/23 
 
 The Membership of the Commission for 2022/23 was noted.  

 
 

6. DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMISSION FOR 2022/23 
 
 The dates of meetings of the Commission for 2022/23 were noted.  

 
 

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair noted that this was the first Commission meeting of the Municipal 

year and welcomed all Members and Officers to the Commission.  
 

8. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
9. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
10. NEIGHBOURHOOD AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OVERVIEW 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services presented an 

overview of the key areas and services relating to the Neighbourhood Services 
Scrutiny Commission portfolio.  
 
It was noted that Community Safety Services had now gone over to Adult 
Social Care and was now no longer covered by the Commission, but that the 
private rental team remained under Neighbourhood and Environmental 
Services.  
 
In response to a Member question it was noted that public realm projects were 
related to making improvements to external environments such as street 
lighting, footpaths, and public sports equipment.  These were typically funded 
through S106 contributions, the Capital budget, and grants.  
 
AGREED:  

That the Commission notes the portfolio.  
 

11. WARD ENGAGEMENT AND FUNDING REPORT 2021-22 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

to provide an outline of how Ward Funidng was spent across the city between 
April 2021 and March 2022.  
 



 

The Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport, and Regulatory Services 
introduced the item, noting that this was an annual report on the spending of 
ward funding and also included details of the progress of Ward Community 
Meetings.  
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 Each of Leicester 21 wards was annually allocated a £18,000 budget to 
support projects in the ward at the discretion of Ward Councillors.  

 482 applications for funding were received in 2021/22, of those 363 
were supported, an increase on the previous year. £384k was awarded  

 A breakdown of projects supported by category showed that community 
activities were increasing again after the pandemic. 

 19 applications were supported from Council Service led projects.   

 Ward Community Engagement Officers were on hand to engage with 
applicants throughout the entire process, including before any formal 
steps.  

 Ward funding could not fund ongoing running costs and staff costs.  

 There were 3 funding rounds each year.  

 Anyone who had delivered a project with ward funding was required to 
provide evaluations after delivery was complete.  

 For every £1 of funding provided by the fund, there was £1.8 of match 
funding on average.  

 Each ward was allowed 3 ward events in each municipal year, usually 
taking the form of a Ward Community Meeting.  

 Some virtual Ward Community Meetings were held during the lockdown 
period, in-person meetings were now available. Councillors were 
currently being engaged as to when Ward Meetings should be held.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that:  
 

 Evaluations should be received a month after delivery had finished, 
Community Engagement Officers would work to encourage organisers 
to send those evaluations after that period. If evaluations still had not 
been received after a long enough period, the funding could be claimed 
back but this was very rare.  

 Match funding was provided by the applicants.  

 It wasn’t a requirement that groups that received funding be constituted.  

 Payments would be made by BACS, bank accounts for individuals were 
allowed to receive these payments.  

 Most applications that were withdrawn were then eventually resubmitted 
as once an application had been submitted it could not be amended.  

 The intention was for Community Engagement Officers to go out into the 
community more to generate interest in applying for funding.  

 If there were any issues with language then Officers would try to meet in 
a location where people were available to translate.  

 
AGREED:  

That the Commission requests that comments from Members be 



 

considered by Officers.  
 

12. STOCKING FARM REGENERATION UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Planning, Development, and Transportation submitted a 

presentation updating the Commission on the planned regeneration project in 
Stocking Farm. 
 
The Senior Development Manager presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 All buildings on the site being regenerated were now Council owned.  

 The vision for the project was to create a new residential community of 
50 Council homes. 22 Adult Social Care units would also be included.  

 New community spaces would include the now open Community Shop, 
a Multi-Use Games Area, and more open space.  

 The new Council houses were designed to go over and above new 
Building Regulations such as air tightness and Air Source Heath Pumps.   

 Engagement was taking place in 3 phases in the local area, the final 
phase of consultation had completed in May 2022.  

 The level of engagement online on the consultation was high, this led to 
a successful application to DLUHC for funding to support the final phase 
of consultation.  

 The funding also enabled further digital engagement at Babington 
Academy, where a digital classroom toolkit was used to support the 
Geography curriculum.  

 A 5th newsletter about the project would be sent to local residents in July 
following the submission of a Planning application.  

 The majority of works costs would fall to the HRA budget provision 
already made in the 2022/23 Capital Programme.  

 The aim was to submit a Planning application in July 2022 and have all 
works complete onsite by the end of 2025.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that:  
 

 The digital element of the consultation allowed responses to be quickly 
analysed. Responses were generally positive, the only area of concern 
raised was with regards to the Post Office, it was hoped that this could 
be moved to another location on the site.  

 As a result of responses from the first phase of engagement, the 
location of the retail in the initial plans was changed, as the engagement 
demonstrated that most users approached the site from the west.   

 Various sustainability measures were being considered for the project 
which would hopefully result in savings for residents.  

 Using a Ground Source Heat Pump was considered but after analysis 
the Air Source option was chosen.  

 There would soon be a meeting to consider a 2nd Community Shop 
elsewhere in the city.  

 The room hire rates for Community Zone were consistent with rates 
across the city, user groups were consulted on this early on.  



 

 The total cost was yet to be confirmed, it would likely be higher than a 
standard Council House build per unit due to the additional sustainability 
features.  

 Procurement for contractors would take place in Summer, it was hoped 
the contractor could be local, but the priority was finding a developer 
who could successfully deliver a project of the scale and standard 
required.  
 

AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission requests more details of the environmental 
measures at the site to be circulated to Commission Members.  

2. That the Commission requests a progress update at a future meeting.  
 
 

13. TREE STRATEGY REVIEW 2021/22 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

to provide Members with an update on progress for the period 2021/22 on the 
Tree Strategy.  
 
The Trees and Woodlands Manager presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 The Strategy was launched in 2018 and aimed to sustain and enhance 
Leicester’s tree stock.  

 The tree stock was 168k, an increase of 18k from last year.  

 In 2021/22 for every tree that was felled, 19 trees were planted.  

 Funded projects took place across the city, the aim was to get projects 
in wards that had not had them so far.  

 An action plan was being developed to combat Ash Dieback which was 
spreading across the city.  

 The Council had hundreds of Tree Preservation Orders on trees in 
others’ ownership.  

 The team responded to issues with trees during storms.  

 Leicester was one of only two Councils with accreditation with the 
Aboritcultural Association.  

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that: 
 

 It was estimated that 300-400 Ash Trees would be lost due to Ash 
Dieback in 2022/23. It was estimated that around 15k Ash Trees would 
be lost over 10 years, around 80% of the Ash Tree stock. Other 
Authorities had felled 50-60% of Ash Trees already.  

 The priority was to plant British native trees, in wider spaces it was 
possible to plant larger exotic trees.  

 
AGREED:  

That the Commission notes the update.  
 



 

14. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that any suggestions for future items should be emailed to 

himself or the Scrutiny Policy Officer.  
 
Members requested an update on the issues with pollution at Aylestone 
Dyeworks.  
 
Members also requested an update on the Litter and Fly Tipping Strategy. 
 
AGREED:  

That an update on Aylestone Dyeworks and the Litter and Fly 
Tipping Strategy be brought to a future Commission meeting.  

 
15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.22pm.  

 


